

**IN THE HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA
AT HYDERABAD**

WEDNESDAY, THE EIGHTEENTH DAY OF FEBRUARY

TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

**:PRESENT:
THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE B.VIJAYSEN REDDY**

WRIT PETITION NO: 4624 OF 2026

Between:

1. J.G. Murali, S/o. Late M.G. Naidu,
2. Potta Sridhar, S/o. Potta Laxman,
3. Bayanna Mahesh, S/o. Shakaraiah,
4. Servar Mohammed Amer Hussain, S/o. Servar Abdul Jabbar
5. Rayini Srinivas, S/o. Satyanarayana
6. Adhi Ramakrishna, S/o. Narsimlu,
7. Dadi Srikanth, S/o. Yadaiah,
8. Adhi Balraj, S/o. Arjunaiah,
9. Gummadidala Sai Kumar Goud, S/o. Sudershan Goud,
10. Jinka Ravinder, S/o. Swamy,
11. Gadepogu Bikshapati, S/o. Sailu,
12. Jinka Sreenivas, S/o. Jinka Bhikshapathi,
13. Gadepogula Giribabu, S/o. G. Venkataiah,

Petitioners

AND

1. The State of Telangana, Rep. by its Principal Secretary, Mines & Geology, Department, Secretariat, Hyderabad.
2. The Directive of Mines & Geology, Adarsh Nagar, Hyderabad, Telangana.
3. The Deputy Director of Mines & Geology, Nizamabad.
4. The Assistant Director of Mines & Geology, Sangareddy.
5. The Tahsildar, Jinnaram Mandal, Sangareddy District.
6. Executive Engineer, I & CADD, Irrigation Division No-1, Sangareddy, Sangareddy District.
7. The Chief Conservator of Forests, Government Of Telangana, Saifabad, Hyderabad.

8. The Telangana State Pollution Control Board, Rep. by its member secretary, Industrial Estate, Paryavaran Bhavan, Sanath Nagar, Hyderabad.
9. J. Lavanya Prasad Raju, Occ business R/o.H.no.6-8/2/1, Near Sri Venkateshwara Swamy Temple Chandanagar, Hyderabad-502319.
10. M/s. Mahi Constructions, Rep. by its Managing Partner, Sri. Nandini Kurmana R/o.Flat No.303, First Heaven Apartments, Sai Aishwarya Layout, Khajaguda, Hyderabad.

Respondents

Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue a writ, order or direction more particularly one in the nature of Writ of Mandamus declaring the action of Respondent No's. 2 in granting the Quarry Lease permission to Respondent No.9 vide proceedings no. QL/SNR/L011900496, dt.28/10/2023 by transferred to the Respondent no.10 vide Proceedings no. 1/SNR/0040, dt.7/3/2024 is as illegal, arbitrary, unconstitutional and violative of articles 14, 21 of the Constitution of India and to direct the Respondent No.1 in turn to terminate the Quarry Lease permission granted to Respondent No.9 vide proceedings no. QL/SNR/L011900496, dt.28/10/2023 and consequential transfer to the Respondent no.10 vide Proceedings no.1 /SNR/0040, dt.7/3/2024.

IA NO: 1 OF 2026

Petition under Section 151 OF CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the writ petition, the High Court may be pleased to Suspend the Quarry Lease permission granted to Respondent No.9 vide proceedings no.QL/SNR/Lo11900496, dt.28/10/2023 and consequential transfer to the Respondent no.10 vide Proceedings no.1/SNR/0040, dt.7/3/2024, Pending disposal of WP 4624 of 2026, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and upon hearing the arguments of SRI A L RAJU Advocate for the Petitioners, AGP FOR MINES & GEOLOGY for the Respondent Nos.1 to 4; AGP FOR REVENUE for the Respondent No.5; AGP FOR IRRIGATION for the Respondent No.6; AGP for Forest for the Respondent No.7; Mr. ZEESHAN ADNAN MAHMOOD, Standing Counsel for Respondent No.8 and the Court made the following.

ORDER:

Heard learned counsel for the petitioners, learned counsel for the respondent No.9, learned counsel, who seeks to file Vakalath on behalf of the respondent No.10, learned Assistant Government Pleader for Revenue, learned Assistant Government Pleader for Irrigation, learned Assistant Government Pleader for Mines and Geology and learned Assistant Government Pleader for Forests.

As per the report submitted by the respondent No.6 vide Lr. No.EE/ID.No.1/SRD/DB/DEE(T)/AEE1/236 dated 28.01.2025, on an application submitted by the petitioner a detailed enquiry was conducted and information was forwarded to the respondent No.2 stating that quarry site of the respondent No.9 in Sy.No.286, Sollkapilly Village, Jinnaram Mandal, Sangareddy District, is surrounded by agricultural lands and water bodies; Pedda Cheruvu is one of the main irrigation source of Rallakathwa village and is notified tank in HMDA and the said lake is located near the quarry site; stone quarry and crusher activity has resulted in damage to the irrigation components; there is destruction of inflow channel from the local catchment due to quarry activity; the main feeder source to the check dam viz. Feeder-4 is completely damaged; katcha road was laid on the right side surplus course of Chelikan Cheruvu of Shivanagar village due to unpermitted laying of insufficient size; the katcha road laid in the tank bed of modikunta, the tank bund is disturbed; the quarry will affect the feeder to the Mangalwani Kunta and Peeda Cheruvu, Rallakathwa Village; indiscriminate granting of mining permissions in the catchment areas and major villages should be avoided and obstructing the feeder channels and not taking measures for assured discharges is not advisable.

The action taken report pursuant to the report dated 28.01.2025 is not placed on record.

In view of the report dated 28.01.2025, the quarry lease permission granted to the respondent No.9 vide proceedings No.QL/SNR/LO11900496 dated 28.10.2023 and consequential transfer to respondent No.10 shall stand suspended until further orders.

List on 05.03.2026.

//TRUE COPY//

SD/- A.H.S. GOWRI SHANKAR
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Principal Secretary, its Mines & Geology Department, State of Telangana, Secretariat, Hyderabad.
2. The Directive of Mines & Geology, Adarsh Nagar, Hyderabad, Telangana.
3. The Deputy Director of Mines & Geology, Nizamabad.
4. The Assistant Director of Mines & Geology, Sangareddy.

5. The Tahsildar, Jinnaram Mandal, Sangareddy District.
6. Executive Engineer, I & CADD, Irrigation Division No-1, Sangareddy, Sangareddy District.
7. The Chief Conservator of Forests, Government Of Telangana, Saifabad, Hyderabad.
8. The Member Secretary, Telangana State Pollution Control Board, Industrial Estate, Paryavaran Bhavan, Sanath Nagar, Hyderabad.
9. J. Lavanya Prasad Raju, Occ business R/o.H no.6-8/2/1, Near Sri Venkateshwara Swamy Temple Chandanagar, Hyderabad-502319.
10. Sri. Nandini Kurmana, Managing Partner, M/s. Mahi Constructions, R/o.Flat No.303, First Heaven Apartments, Sai Aishwarya Layout, Khajaguda, Hyderabad.(Addressees 1 to 10 by SPAD)
11. One CC to SRI. A L RAJU Advocate [OPUC]
12. Two CCs to AGP FOR MINES & GEOLOGY, High Court at Hyderabad. [OUT]
13. Two CCs to AGP FOR REVENUE, High Court at Hyderabad. [OUT]
14. Two CCs to AGP FOR IRRIGATION, High Court at Hyderabad. [OUT]
15. Two CCs to AGP FOR FORESTS, High Court at Hyderabad. [OUT]
16. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

BVR,J

DATED:18/02/2026

LIST ON 05.03.2026

ORDER

WP.No.4624 of 2026

SUSPENSION

